UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

DESIGN AND FABRICATION OF
WHEEL PUMP
SPRAYER

MUHAMMAD FAIZAL BIN ZULTAKHAN

Dissertation submitted in partial fulfillment
of the requirements for the degree of
Diploma in Mechanical Engineering

College of Engineering

November 2023



ABSTRACT

In the agricultural sector most, farmers use traditional ways to manage their crops. They
use backpack sprayers and fuel operated sprays. This becomes time consuming, costly,
and human fatigue is major concern, these problems can be overcome by using wheel
pump sprayer. With this project, farmers no longer need to carry the sprayer tank on
their back which can cause their back hurt and discomfort. users just need to push
forward like they are using a trolly to use this project and then it will generate
mechanically pump by the set of power transmission part by using shaft, bearings and
set of sprockets. The process of spraying the poison will be faster with the nozzle in the
middle, left and right because it can spray to the left and right areas at the same time. A
wheel pump sprayer can have multiple nozzles that are strategically placed to ensure
uniform distribution of pesticides or other chemicals. The multi-nozzle system can also
help reduce pesticide wastage. The pesticide application mechanism in a wheel pump
sprayer is designed to apply the pesticide directly to the target plant foliage. mechanism
is generally designed to ensure that the pesticide is evenly distributed. The slider-crank
mechanism is used in wheel pump sprayers to convert rotary motion into reciprocating
motion to operate the pump. This mechanism ensures a continuous flow of pesticide at
the required pressure and height. In other words, this project can help farmers reduce
costs, reduce energy to pump sprayer tanks and save time. Additionally, the use of a
wheel pump sprayer can help reduce the environmental impact of pesticide use by
ensuring that the chemicals are applied only where they are needed and in the correct

amounts.

v



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Firstly, I wish to thank God for giving me the opportunity to embark on my diploma
and for completing this long and challenging journey successfully. My gratitude and
thanks go to my supervisor, Muhammad Faiz Bin Mohd Mazelan.

Finally, this dissertation is dedicated to my father and mother for the vision and

determination to educate me. This piece of victory is dedicated to both of you.
Alhamdulillah’s.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONFIRMATION BY SUPERVISOR
AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

CHAPTER ONE : INTRODUCTION
1.1  Background of Study

1.2 Problem Statement

1.3 Objectives

14  Scope of Work

1.5  Expected Result

CHAPTER TWO : LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1  Introduction to Wheel Pump Sprayer

2.2 Product Dissection of Wheel Pump Sprayer

22.1 Tank

2.2.2 Pump

2.2.3 Nozzles

224 Wheels

2.2.5 Control System
2.2.6 Filters

2.2.7 Hose and Plumbing
2.2.8 Frame and Chassis
2.2.9 Chain and Sprocket
2.2.10 Shaft

2.2.11 Crank

vi

Page

W W N N = -

N N NN YN DY el i



23
24

2.2.12 Connection Rod
Patent study of Wheel Pump Sprayer
Benchmarking of Wheel Pump Sprayer

CHAPTER THREE : METHODOLOGY

3.1
32

CHAPTER FOUR RESULT AND DISCUSSION

4.1
4.2
43

4.4
4.5
4.6
4.7

4.8

4.9

Flow Chart

Preliminary Result

3.2.1 Customer Requirement
3.2.1.1 Interview

3.2.2 House of Quality

3.2.3 Product Design Specification

Physical Decomposition
Functional Decomposition
Morphological Table

4.3.1 Concept1

4.3.2 Concept 2

4.3.3 Concept3

434 Concept4

43.5 Concept5

Pugh Table

Product Architecture
Configuration Design
Parametric Design

4.7.1 Failure Mode and Effect Analysis
Design Improvement

4.8.1 Previous Design

4.8.2 Improved Design

Detail Design

4.9.1 Detail Drawing

49.2 Assembly Drawing

4.9.3 Exploded View Drawing

vii

10

12
12
14
14
14
16
17

20
20
22
24
27
29
31
33
35
37
39
40
43
43
44
44
45
46
46
47
48



