UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

DESIGN AND FABRICATION OF WHEEL PUMP SPRAYER

MUHAMMAD FAIZAL BIN ZULTAKHAN

Dissertation submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of **Diploma in Mechanical Engineering**

College of Engineering

November 2023

ABSTRACT

In the agricultural sector most, farmers use traditional ways to manage their crops. They use backpack sprayers and fuel operated sprays. This becomes time consuming, costly, and human fatigue is major concern, these problems can be overcome by using wheel pump sprayer. With this project, farmers no longer need to carry the sprayer tank on their back which can cause their back hurt and discomfort. users just need to push forward like they are using a trolly to use this project and then it will generate mechanically pump by the set of power transmission part by using shaft, bearings and set of sprockets. The process of spraying the poison will be faster with the nozzle in the middle, left and right because it can spray to the left and right areas at the same time. A wheel pump sprayer can have multiple nozzles that are strategically placed to ensure uniform distribution of pesticides or other chemicals. The multi-nozzle system can also help reduce pesticide wastage. The pesticide application mechanism in a wheel pump sprayer is designed to apply the pesticide directly to the target plant foliage. mechanism is generally designed to ensure that the pesticide is evenly distributed. The slider-crank mechanism is used in wheel pump sprayers to convert rotary motion into reciprocating motion to operate the pump. This mechanism ensures a continuous flow of pesticide at the required pressure and height. In other words, this project can help farmers reduce costs, reduce energy to pump sprayer tanks and save time. Additionally, the use of a wheel pump sprayer can help reduce the environmental impact of pesticide use by ensuring that the chemicals are applied only where they are needed and in the correct amounts.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Firstly, I wish to thank God for giving me the opportunity to embark on my diploma and for completing this long and challenging journey successfully. My gratitude and thanks go to my supervisor, Muhammad Faiz Bin Mohd Mazelan.

Finally, this dissertation is dedicated to my father and mother for the vision and determination to educate me. This piece of victory is dedicated to both of you. Alhamdulillah's.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

CON	ü		
AUTI	iii		
ABST	iv		
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TABLE OF CONTENTS			v
			vi
LIST	ix		
LIST	OF FIC	GURES	X
CHA	PTER (ONE : INTRODUCTION	1
1.1	Backg	round of Study	1
1.2	Proble	em Statement	2
1.3	Object	tives	2
1.4	Scope	of Work	3
1.5	Expect	ted Result	3
CHA	5		
2.1	Introdu	uction to Wheel Pump Sprayer	5
2.2	Produc	5	
	2.2.1	Tank	5
	2.2.2	Pump	5
	2.2.3	Nozzles	5
	2.2.4	Wheels	6
	2.2.5	Control System	6
	2.2.6	Filters	6
	2.2.7	Hose and Plumbing	6
	2.2.8	Frame and Chassis	6
	2.2.9	Chain and Sprocket	7
	2.2.10	Shaft	7
	2.2.11	Crank	7

vi

	2.2.12 Connection Rod	7	
2.3	Patent study of Wheel Pump Sprayer	8	
2.4	Benchmarking of Wheel Pump Sprayer	10	
СНА	APTER THREE : METHODOLOGY	12	
3.1	Flow Chart	12	
3.2	Preliminary Result	14	
	3.2.1 Customer Requirement	14	
	3.2.1.1 Interview	14	
	3.2.2 House of Quality	16	
	3.2.3 Product Design Specification	17	
СНА	APTER FOUR RESULT AND DISCUSSION	20	
4.1	Physical Decomposition	20	
4.2	Functional Decomposition	22	
4.3	Morphological Table	24	
	4.3.1 Concept 1	27	
	4.3.2 Concept 2	29	
	4.3.3 Concept 3	31	
	4.3.4 Concept 4	33	
	4.3.5 Concept 5	35	
4.4	Pugh Table	37	
4.5	Product Architecture 3		
4.6	Configuration Design		
4.7	Parametric Design		
	4.7.1 Failure Mode and Effect Analysis	43	
4.8	Design Improvement	44	
	4.8.1 Previous Design	44	
	4.8.2 Improved Design	45	
4.9	Detail Design	46	
	4.9.1 Detail Drawing	46	
	4.9.2 Assembly Drawing	47	
	4.9.3 Exploded View Drawing	48	